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Conversion from M.G. To B.G.

... 352. ~ SHRI T. R . SHAMANNA
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the progress of conversion of Metre Gauge Jines to Broad Gauge is as per schedule ; and

(b) if not, the rea ons there for?

THE MINISTER OF RAIL WAYS
(SHRI A.B.A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHURI): (a) and (b) Due to severe constraint on resource it has not been possible to progress all the on-going projects at a sati factor pace.
Priority has, therefore, been accorded to those projects which have made substantial progress, so as to derive the maximum benefits of the investments made, instead of thinly distributing the meagre re ources on a large number of Projects .

SHRI T.R. SHAMANNA: Sir, when Prof. Madhu Dandavatc was the Railway Minister, he laid the foundation-stone of this Bangalore-Mysore conversion project from metre gauge to broad gauge and he had promised to get it done within two years. Now, cv n after 5 years, it has not been done.
Bangalore-Guntakal line has b~en tahn up later.

I would like to know from the Minister why there is unnece sary de lay in the completion of this project from Bangalore to Mysore which i only of 80-mile distance.

SHR[ A.B .A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHURI: Well , J do not know about the commitment and .tll that.
What I get from the paper is that there is acute scarcity of r sources and therefore a deci sion was taken in consultation with the Planning Commission to give priority on 7 identified projects. Now, what we are doing is, because of the constraint on resources, we have asked the Planning Commission to identify the project which we should take on priority basis.
And according to the priority, they have iclentiqed 7 projects.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
HALD R: Which are those 7 projects?

(Interrupt ions)

MR. SPE AKER: Why arc you interrupting lik~ this?

SH RI T.R. SHAMANNA: Sir, the Bangalorc-Mysore work i pending for a long time. Now, My ore ha become very important because of the activities of trade, commerce, employment, tourism etc. , and thousands of commuter a rc travelling in this route.
Will the Railway Minister promi e that he wo uld see that the conver ion of line frolll met re gaug~ to broad gauge from Bangalore to Mysore would be taken lip early?

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHUR£ : Sir , the following three projects out of 7 have been completed and opened t o traffic :

1. urat gnrh-Bhatinda

., Rlraba nki -Sama_ tipur'

3. llanga lore -Guntaka I

Regarding thi s Vir ::l lllgam-Oktl a-Porbandar proj ct, Ph :lsl.: r has bee n completed and opened to tramc. Pha e Jl is in progress . If YOll want me to read all this, 1 ca n read out.

SHRI K . MAYATH VAR : Mr.
Speaker , Sir, it is concerned with my constituency and the whole of Tamil Nadu . When we were participating in the Supplementary Demands for Grants for Railways yes terday, myself and the hon. Members from the Congress also were very much worried about the neclected si tuution of Tamil Nadu by this Government as far a the railway development is concerned. Even after 35 years of independence, we have got only one broad gauge line to Tamj]
Nadu in the year 1981. For that B.G·
line , the total project cost wa Rs . 71 crorcs. Tn 1981-82. we got only Rs . 2
crores. In J 982-83, the Department demanded Rs. 8 crores whereas they an~tioned only Rs 2.5 crores . In 1983.
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84, as again t Rs. 7.75 crotes, they sanctioned only Rs 1.75 crores. That work is not at aJl progressing. The work has been closed. AI1 the officials of the Department in Madras were pressing me to demand more funds from the Minister. I want to know whether they are going to sanction sufficient money for the work to progress as scheduled ...

,
MR. SPEAKER : It is a question for the Planning Commission, not for him.
He cannot do anytning. You ask something which concerns him.

SHRI K. MAY ATHEVAR : The work on Dindgul Karur-Madural-Tutioerin B. G . line is not at all progre ing due to lack of funds. Therefere, I want to know whether he can direct the Government to sanction mere funds for B. G. line. Yesterday al 0 I demanded it in my speech .

MR. PEAKER: It j your right to demand. But it is a question for the planning Commission. He cannot reply it.

SHRI K . MAYATHEVAR: The
Mini tcr has power to ancrion more funds . What for are we having Ministers ? What for are we having the Railway Mini tcr and the Railway Ministry ?

MR. SPEAKER: You must know that.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
He has a good point. You cannot brush it aside.

SHRI A. B. A' GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHURI : To sati fy the hon.'
Member, I may tate th t for the whole of the country we require Rs . 600 crores.
Every year, the planning Commission is giving only R . 50 crores How are we in fi'ni h ti ?

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY
Let the planning Minster resign.

'IT ,(T~;:I sr"'i'f tni'fe{ : it flT;r;:fizr

Jiit GfT ~ ~T'f'lr ~T~CfT ~. fCfi ij'iftCfT.. -

~~-cn::.r~lT ~T~;r Cfi;:~rr CliT C!flTtT 1974
it ~~ gm ~T I \1~ CfCfa =t~ tT:{T ~qlT111

~f~(f rrruzr~ ffl~ ~ I ~ij' q\ ~~T

~CflfT ~;f ~1 ~) iflfT ~ r I CflfT lf~ ij'~
~ fCli ~ij'~ 'fiTzfCfiT~ it ~~ CfiTlJ CliT ate:
'fi~ fe:lfT ~1~ q~ ~ Cfe:Tfer;OTf~lfT cti)

cnf'Tij' ~~T fulf r tTlfT I qf~ lfQ: ij'~T ~

a) 'flfT #~T if~)e:lf ij'e:rr ctiT q'T~CfTij'rr

;?iT feo ~~ Cf~~ 'fiT tT~crT ~Tit rr~T

~TqT q"~ ~ij' CliT~ (fiT (fiGl' a'fi ~~T
Cfi~T~ Cfi'T iiCfT Cfi~~ ?

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN'
CHAUDHURI : The Samastjpur-Darbhanga project is there But it is a very Jow priorty for the planning Commission. I will not be able to give any commitment to the House.

'lTQct'T !i~T "T~) : ~ ti~r ll~)e:lf
~ '5fT'f'fT ;:rr~Cfr ( fctl fGf~T~ (fiT fCficr;:rr ifTc~ it\if ~T~'1T Cf;) ~T~ ~~ Cli~ij- CfiT
If)~;:rl ~ ~,.~ fCficFfT zr)~'1T~l CfiJ
5n~f+r'licn ~r ~~ ~ ? 1j~r +r~)e:ll lf~
+rT GfCfT;r 'fiT ~c 'fi~it fet) CflfT ~;:r

If)~'fnr) ~ f~~ <:rlijfflT ~rlfTif Cfil' q~~ij'r ~ ?

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHURI : Sir, as I have explained to you the priori tie have en identi -
fied by the planning Commi ion. I have no hand in thi matter.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Sir, You are well aware that Rajasthan j a very backward State. Unfortunately, Jaipur is one capital which is not connected by broad gauge. Bv ry State capital i connected by broad gauge except Jaipur.
There have been announcement after announcement by various Railway Mini ..
sters in the past, particularly, on the eve of elections that they will be constructing broad gauge line from D.; Ibi to Ahmedabad connecting Jaipur. I would Jik~ to know from the hon . Minister ·
w4'lt i~ tile l~te$t Pos.ition in thi . re~ard de pite all assurances given by various Railway Ministeres in the past that it wiJJ be connected by broad gauge.

SHRI A. B. A . GHANI KHAN CH-
AUDHURI : We do not have any priority on thi .

MR. SPEAKER: For that line , there is no priority . You can rest a surred;

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER : Order please .

SHRI ABDUL SAMAD: A lot of publicity ha already bee n given to the conversion of Dindigul-Tuticorin line into broad gauge and about the laying of a new broad gauge line between Kanur and DindiguJ. I would like to know how fa r the work has progres ed .

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN CH-
AUDHURI : The Banga)ore-Guntakal line has already been open to traffic .

SHRI K . MA YATHEVAR : How can it be open to traflic when the line is not yet laid? The Hon. Minister is talking about Kandla. The Hon. Member has asked about ka rur DindiguJ line.

DR' SUBRAMANTAM SWAMY:
Tbe Hon. Minister is talking about Bangalore-Guntakal .line?

SHRI K. MAYATHEVAR : The
Hon. Member is asking about Karur-Dindigul Jine.

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER : The
Hon. Member who has put the question will ask for the clarification. Why are you shou ti ng ?

SHRI K. Mayathevar: When the Hon. Minister ha s not given proper reply, I have to ask for clarification .

(lllt erruptions)

MR. SPEAKER : Gentlemen, I will suggest a houting match outside;

SARI JAGDISH TYTLER ; Now yo~ understand ,

SHRI SUNIL MA lTRA : There should be no que tion of blaming the other Ministries. The Hon. Minister is blaming the planning Commission and the other Ministries. He sbould talk about bis own Ministry .

MR. SPEAKER: Not allowed. It is irralevant. I do not agree with you.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY :
The Hon . Member asked about Karuf-Dindigul line. The Hon . Minister replied about Bangalore- Guntakal line. How can you allow this to go on ?

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUPHURT: Because of carcityof resources, only 7 identified projects are undertaken. This project does not figure at all among those identified project That is what I am saying'

MR. SPEAKER : That project is not there. That is what the Hon .
Minister says .

(lnt erruptio1ls)

SHRI K . MAYATHEVAR Again. the Hon. Minister is wrong .

Mr. SPEAKER : You write to me .
Don't be sorry.

SHRI K. MAYATHEVAR: ]f the project is not there in the list, how will the work on it s tart?

MR. SPEAKER: Plea e don ' t argue.
Please sit down. Please write to me.
You can come under Direction 115.

U. N. Aid To Poor Nations

*353. tSHRI .RAM VILAS PASWAN
SHRI M. AMGOPAL REDDY:

Will the Minister of EXTERNA
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) Whether Government have seen the press reports which appeared in the Patriot dated 4 July, 1983 wherein an official of the United Nations bas indicated that Many of the worJd's poor nations particuJar.ly non-aligned '
~ \HHrie are · famins . trickeD fln~ ma)'

